Portion of Road in the County of Waitaki exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of April, 1939.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waitaki County Council on the nineteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight (the portion of road affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto and being shown by red colour on the plan mentioned therein), viz. :

"The Waitaki County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads within the County of Waitaki, having control of the roads within the County of Waitaki, hereby resolves pursuant to the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, that the provisions of that section shall not apply to that portion of the road within the said county, known as the Hilderthorpe Road, which adjoins the northern boundary of parts Sections 17 and 18, Block I, Papakaio Survey District, contained in certificate of title entered in register-book, Vol. 279, folio 174, of which said parts of Sections 17 and 18 aforesaid one Archibald Campbell Hurst, of Windsor, Farmer, is at present registered as proprietor";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southern side of the portion of road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE.

THE southern side of all that portion of road in the Otage Land District, County of Waitaki, fronting Section 18 and part Section 17, Block I, Papakaio Survey District. As the P.W.D. 102323, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/2384.)

В

Portions of Roads in the County of Waimea exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of April, 1939.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimea County Council on the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, viz. :-

"That the Waimea County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads within the Waimea County, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the following roads, namely— the south-eastern and south-western sides of the roads fronting the north-western and the north-eastern boundaries of part Section 33, Waimea East, Block VI, Waimea Survey District, as shown on plan prepared by F. I. Ledger, Registered Surveyor, and coloured red thereon (P. Malcolm)"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the south-(described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-lines of the said portions of roads.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of road situated in the Nelson Land District, County of Waimea, fronting part Section 33, Waimea East, Block VI, Waimea Survey District.

Also the south-western side of all that portion of road Also the south western side of all that portion of road situated in the said land district and county, fronting part Section 33, Waimea East, Block VI, Waimea Survey District. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 102039, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1926.)

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of April, 1939.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

 \mathbf{B}^{Y} virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Domin-ion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and Land District dustribution in the contrast of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Ohope Beach Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Ohope Beach Domain Pacerd Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 42 acres 0 roods 35-1 perches, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 24985, and part of Lot 8, D.P. 23964, part of Allotment 246A No 2, Waimana Parish, and being all the land comprised in certificate of title, Vol. 651, folio 268, Auckland Registry.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/935.)

Associate at the Children's Court at Timaru appointed.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Child Welfare Act, 1925, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Mrs. Adeline Vinnell,

of 244 Otipua Road, Timaru, as a person to be associated with the Children's Court holden at Timaru, and I declare that the said appointment is made generally in relation to all matters that may be dealt with by the said Court: And I further declare that the said appointment shall be

one thousand nine hundred and thirty-first day of December,

witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 4th day of April, 1939.

P. FRASER, Minister of Education.